

12.19.22 tls

in the SSM Chippewa Tribal Court of Appeals

## SAULT STE. MARIE CHIPPEWA TRIBAL COURT OF APPEALS

Nichole Causley, Appellant,

Case No. APP-2022-10

v.

The Sault Ste. Marie Tribe Chippewa Indians' Election Committee,
Appellee.

## ORDER DENYING APPEAL

A Notice of Appeal was filed by Nichole Causley on December 13, 2022. The Court **FINDS** the filing of such Notice is not yet ripe as this Court's jurisdiction is triggered upon a final *written* decision of the Election Committee pursuant to Sault Tribe Code ("STC") Chapter 82, Section 202 and Chapter 10, Section 120 (2)(c) and (7).

**THEREFORE**, Appellant, if she so chooses, may file an Appeal within five (5) business days of receiving a written decision from the Election Committee.

## IT IS ORDERED.

Issued: December 19, 2022 By: BIRON, Karrie, Chief Appellate Judge.

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that on this date a copy of this order was served the parties by electronic mail on December 19, 2022.

Dated: 12.19.22 Traci L Swan

Traci L. Swan, Court Administrator